

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG)
SPRING, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:12-cv-01032 (ESH)

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the Treasury and *ex officio*)
Chairman of the Financial Stability)
Oversight Council, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. THE BANK’S ALLEGED INJURIES ARE SELF-INFLICTED.1

 II. SELF-INFLICTED INJURIES DO NOT GIVE RISE TO ARTICLE III STANDING
 IF THEY WERE INCURRED TO AVOID A FUTURE HARM THAT IS NOT
 CERTAINLY IMPENDING.....2

 III. THE BANK HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT IT WOULD FACE A
 CERTAINLY IMPENDING INJURY IF IT WERE TO REENTER THE
 CONSUMER MORTGAGE AND REMITTANCE MARKETS WITHOUT
 LIMITATION.....3

 A. THE REMITTANCE RULE.....4

 B. THE RESPA SERVICING RULE4

 C. THE ATR-QM RULE5

 IV. ANY INJURY CAUSED BY THE RULES WOULD NOT BE REDRESSED BY
 THE BANK’S REQUESTED RELIEF6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 6

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
---U.S.---, 130 S.Ct. 721 (2013)..... 6

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
457 F.3d 24 (D. C. Cir. 2006) 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... passim

Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 7

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3, 7

Fair Emp’t Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 3

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 3

Madstad Eng’g, Inc. v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
2013 WL 3155280 (M.D. Fla. May 8, 2013)..... 2

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3, 5, 6

Nova Health Systems v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 3

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA,
866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 3

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 3

Rodos v. Michaelson,
527 F.2d 582 (1st Cir. 1975) 3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Taylor v. FDIC,
 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 5516(d)(1) 7
 12 U.S.C. § 2605(f)..... 7
 15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a) (Dodd-Frank Act § 1411)..... 6
 15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b) (Dodd Frank Act § 1412)..... 6
 15 U.S.C. § 1640..... 7
 15 U.S.C. § 1693m..... 7

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.30(f)(2)..... 4
 78 Fed. Reg. 10696 (Feb. 14, 2013) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R.
 § 1024.41(j)) 5
 78 Fed. Reg. 30661 (May 22, 2013) 4
 78 Fed. Reg. 35430 (June 12, 2013) 6
 78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. § 1026.43) 6
